

CNR No. DLNE01-000203-2013
SC No. 44525/2015
State Vs. Dhirender Kumar Tyagi @ Nitu
FIR No. 128/2013
PS: Sonia Vihar

13.04.2022 at 1:15 pm

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar, sub. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is absent.
Sh. Vinesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Memo of party is filed.

An exemption application from personal appearance on behalf of the accused is filed.

In view of the facts mentioned in the application, the application is allowed for today only.

Witness Deepak and Rohit are present with IO/ACP Virender Kumar Sharma.

It is stated that witnesses present today are divers whose services were taken by the IO to bring out the dead body from river. The fact of bringing out the dead body is not disputed. Counsel appearing for the accused stated that dead body was not in a condition that to be identified. The witnesses are not for identification of the dead body and as prayed, the witnesses are dropped at this stage with liberty to the parties to call them if their examination is required. Other witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for remaining PE on **22-07-2022**.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/Delhi/13.04.2022