

SC No. 44525/2015  
STATE Vs. DHIRENDER KUMAR TYAGI @ Nitu  
FIR No. 128 /2013  
PS (Sonia Vihar)

06.01.2024

Present : Sh. Indresh Gupta, Ld. Subs. Addl. PP the State.  
Accused in person with ld. Counsel Sh. Vipin  
Bansal.  
IO/ACP Virender Kumar in person.

PW30 Retd. SI Mohd. Ismail is present, partly  
examined in chief, cross-examination is deferred at the request of  
ld. Counsel for accused as has to attend cremation of close family  
member.

PW ASI Anil Kumar is present and discharged  
unexamined as ld. Counsel for accused as has to attend  
cremation.

Issue fresh summons to Retd. SI Mohd. Ismail and  
ASI Anil Kumar for NDOH including IO.

Put up for PE on **17.02.2024**.

(Pankaj Arora)  
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD/Delhi  
06.01.2024