

**SC No. 44525/2015**  
**State v. Dhirender Kumar Tyagi @ Nitu**  
**FIR No. 128/2013**  
**PS Sonia Vihar**

**07.04.2025**

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State along with the IO of the case.  
The accused on bail along with Sh. Vipin Bansal, Advocate.

Summons against Md. Hanif Khan from crime team received back with report that he passed away on 11.08.2021. Copy of his death certificate attached with the summons.

It is submitted that Md. Hanif Khan, who had prepared scene of crime report has expired. Hence, ld. APP seeks permission to call Constable Irshad Ahmad (PW9) who had accompanied PW Md. Hanif Khan during the inspection of the spot and signed SOC report. The same is objected by ld. Counsel whereby submitting that he has already been examined but he did not depose anything about preparation of SOC report in his presence.

Perusal of his testimony would reveal that he is silent about SOC report. It is deemed appropriate to call him for his evidence on this issue, needless to say right to cross-examination is with defence to elicit the truth. Hence, he be summoned for next date.

PW Rajkumar Tomar is served but absent. He be called again for the next date. IO be also summoned for his evidence.

Contd....

-2-

PW HC Jai Prakash No.530/North-East, the then  
MHC (M), PS Sonia Vihar be also summoned for his evidence.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 29.04.2025.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
**07.04.2025/ap**