

**SC 62/2013 44525/2015**  
**STATE Vs. DHIRENDER KUMAR TYAGI @ Nitu**  
**FIR No. 128/2013**  
**PS (Sonia Vihar)**

**13.03.2026**

Present: Sh. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused with Sh. Vipin Bansal, Ld. counsel.

An application u/s 348 BNSS has been filed by Ld. Addl. PP whereby requesting to summon PW Narendra, however perusal of order sheet dt. 20.02.2018 and 15.05.2018 would show that he was a cancer patient and had expired. He was deleted from the array of parties. Application dismissed.

Statement of accused has been recorded u/s 313 Cr.P.C to which accused did not wish to lead defence evidence.

Put up for final arguments on **23.03.2026 at 11.30 am.**

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi**  
**13.03.2026/nk**